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WARNING
WARNING: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE OR SHOCK, 

DO NOT EXPOSE THIS PRODUCT TO RAIN OR MOISTURE 

The exclamation mark inside an equilateral triangle is intended to alert user of the presence 
of the important operating and maintenance (servicing) instructions in the literature 
accompanying the product.
The lightning flash with arrowhead symbol inside an equilateral triangle is intended to alert 
User of the presence of un-insulated “hazardous voltage” within  the product’s enclosure, 
which may be of sufficient magnitude to induce a risk of electric shock to persons
NOTES:
Please do not attempt to open the back cover or power adapter as opening or removing the 
covers may expose you to dangerous voltage or other hazards, and it will also cause the 
restricted servicing to be disabled: There are no user servicing components inside.
NOTES:
This digital apparatus does not exceed the Class B limits for radio noise emissions from 
digital apparatus as set out in the Radio Interference Regulations of Industry Canada. 
These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a 
residential installation.
NOTES:
Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
Increase the separation between the equipment and the receiver.
Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is 
connected
Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for assistance.

CAUTION: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE OR 
SHOCK, DO NOT REMOVE COVER OR BACK. 

NO USER-SERVICEABLE PARTS INSIDE. REFER 
SERVICING TO QUALIFIED PERSONNEL

Class II equipment symbol

This symbol indicates that
the unit has a double system.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
Read these instructions. 
Keep these instructions. Heed all warnings.
Follow all instructions.
Do not use this apparatus near water. 
Clean only with dry cloth.
Do not block any ventilation openings. 
Install in accordance with the manufacturer’s instructions.
Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, stoves, or other apparatus (including amplifiers) that produce heat.
Do not defeat the safety of the polarized of the polarized or grounding-type plug. A polarized plug has two blades with one wider than the other. A grounding type 
plug has two blades and a third grounding prong. The wide blade or the third prong are provided for your safety. If the provided plug does not fit into your outlet, 
consult an electrician for replacement of the obsolete outlet.
Protect the power cord from being walked on or pinched particularly at plugs, convenience receptacles, and the point where they exit from the apparatus.
Only use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer.
Use only with the cart, stand, tripod, bracket, or table specified by the manufacture, or sold with the apparatus. When a cart is used, use caution when moving the 
cart/apparatus combination to avoid injury from tip-over. Portable Cart Warning
Unplug this apparatus during lightning storms or when unused for long periods of time.
Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel. Servicing is required when the apparatus has been damaged in any way such as power-supply cord or plug is 
damaged, liquid has been spilled or objects have fallen into the apparatus, the apparatus has been exposed to rain or moisture does not operate normally, or has 
been dropped.
The apparatus shall not be exposed to dripping or splashing and no objects filled with liquids, such as vases, shall be placed on the apparatus.
The battery shall not be exposed to excessive heat such as sunshine, fire or the like.
The MAINS plugs used as the disconnect device, which shall remain readily operable.
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Specification

MIC

ECHO

VOLUME

POWER

KNOB
PREV/NEXT SONG

TF CARD Slot

MICRO USB CHARGE

SPEAKER

Thank you for choosing Portable Microphone Wireless PM10 Karaoke Speaker is a karaoke Speaker with colorful led light function.
Please read this manual before usage.

•	 Name: Portable Microphone Wireless Karaoke Speaker
•	 Item NO.: PM10
•	 Input:DC5V;500mA
•	 Output Power:3W(RMS)
•	 Frequency range:20Hz-20KHz
•	 SNR>90dB
•	 Support agreement:HSP,HFP,A2DP,AVRCP
•	 Wireless frequency:2.40GHz-2.48GHz
•	 Wireless transmit power: Class II(-6dBm~+4dBm)
•	 Product size:80*80*250mm
•	 Weight:250g
•	 LED power:0.4W
•	 Distortion:<0.5%
•	 Battery capacity:3.7V/1200mAh
•	 Bluetooth version:3.0
•	 Material: ABS
•	 Charging Time:2.5hours
•	 Playing Time :About 3hours
•	 Transmission distance:10m
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CHARGING

POWER ON/OFF

Button ICON

Bluetooth Pairing

Lamp Function

FAQ

Please make sure that the PM10 karaoke speaker is fully charged before first use.
• Connect the product with USB cable.
• The indicator will show red light when charging.
• The indicator will turn off when fully charged.

1. Long press the Power On/Off button to turn it ON or OFF.
2. The	first	long	press	Power	button,	then	enter	the	Bluetooth	Pair	Mode.
3. Shot press the Power Button to change the lighting Mode.
4. TF card music playing will automatically switch when inserted TF card. Voice prompts will sound before Bluetooth pairing and TF card 

music playing.

1. Short poke the knob downward to play the next song and long poke to Volume up.
2. Short poke the knob upward to play the last song and long poke to Volume down.
3. Click knob to play or pause the music.
4. Slide the Echo Key upward to adjust the echo to big, slide the echo key downward to adjust the echo to small.
5. Slide the Volume Key upward to adjust the Mic Volume to big, slide the Volume Key downward to adjust the Mic Volume to small.

Play music from Bluetooth enabled devices, like smart phones, table PC, computer and etc.
This	speaker	supports	the	Bluetooth	device	with	A2DP	function.	Slide	the	power	witch	first,	then	enter	the	Bluetooth	mode.	Bluetooth	indi-
cate	blue	flicker	alternately,	together	with	voice	prompts,	the	speaker	is	in	impairing	state	at	this	moment,	and	only	in	the	state	Bluetooth	can	
be impaired and connected successfully. Note: Please take out TF card for Bluetooth Mode.

1. Short press power button , turn on the light.
2. Short press power button to change the color.
STEP: 
ON 
 --> level 1.Red  
--> level 2.Dark Blue 
--> level 3.Green 
--> level 4.Pink  
--> level 5.Sky Blue  
--> level 6.cyclic change 
--> level 7.Along with the music rhythm changes  
--> OFF.

1. The power light is not lit: 
Please check the USB cable and charge it.

2. The microphone has no sound. 
Please turn PM10 power on and adjust the volume to big.

3. The microphone has no echo. 
Please adjust the echo to big.

4. The sound has noise. 
Please	confirm	whether	environmental	interference.

5. The music is no sound. 
Please adjust the volume from cell phone or adjust the knob downward from PM10.

Mobile phone connection:
Step1.Open	the	Bluetooth	setting	on	your	phone	or	tablet	and	click	‘Search	device’,	cellphone	will	search	for	Bluetooth	devices	automati-
cally.
Step2.Find the Bluetooth Speaker name, click and connect it.
Step3.Enter	‘0000’	and	click	OK	if	there	a	prompt	that	requires	you	to	enter	a	password.

Bluetooth paring and connection
1. If the speaker has been connected with Bluetooth devices before, it will connected the last Bluetooth device automatically once it is turn on.
2. If the speaker has not been connected with Bluetooth device before, it will enter impairing mode, click connection is achievable.
3. Other phone or tablets can not be connected with the Bluetooth when the speaker is being connected with a phone or tablet.
4. The phone or tablets can not be connected with the Bluetooth if it is connecting with other Bluetooth device. You should turn off your 

Bluetooth connection and connect your phone with Bluetooth speaker again.
* PM10 cannot be used as a handfree speaker for call
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AVERTISSEMENT

WARNING: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE OR SHOCK, 
DO NOT EXPOSE THIS PRODUCT TO RAIN OR MOISTURE 

Le symbole de l’éclair avec une flèche dans un triangle équilatéral est destiné à 
alerter l’utilisateur de la présence de tension dangereuse dans le boitier, qui peut être 
d’une ampleur suffisante pour induire un risque de choc électrique.
Le point d’exclamation dans un triangle équilatéral est destiné à alerter l’utilisateur de 
la présence de maintenance dans le manuel de l’utilisateur.
Remarque:
Veuillez ne pas ouvrir le couvercle arrière de l’appareil ou l’adaptateur secteur 
car l’ouverture ou le retrait des couvercles peut vous exposer à des tensions 
dangeureuses ou autres dangers, et annulera également votre garantie. Il n’y a pas 
de pièce réparable à l’intérieur de l’appareil.
Remarque:
Cet appareil numérique ne dépasse pas les limites de la classe B pour les émissions 
de bruit radio des appareils numériques comme indiqué dans le règlement sur les 
interférences radio de l’Industry Canada. Ces limites sont conçues pour fournir 
une protetion raisonnable contre les interférences nuisibles dans une installation 
résidentielle.
Remarque:
Réorienter ou déplacer l’antenne de réception.
Augmenter la distance entre l’équipement et le récepteur
Brancher l'équipement dans une prise sur un circuit différent de celui sur lequel le 
récepteur est branché
Consulter le revendeur ou un technicien radio/TV expérimenté pour assistance.

CAUTION: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE OR 
SHOCK, DO NOT REMOVE COVER OR BACK. 

NO USER-SERVICEABLE PARTS INSIDE. REFER 
SERVICING TO QUALIFIED PERSONNEL

Class II equipment symbol

This symbol indicates that
the unit has a double system.

INSTRUCTIONS IMPORTANTES DE SECURITE
Lire les instructions.
Garder les instructions.
Tenir compte des avertissements.
Suivre toutes les instructions.
Ne pas utiliser l’appareil près de l’eau.
Nettoyer uniquement avec un chiffon sec.
Ne pas bloquer les ouvertures de ventilation. Installer en suivant les instructions du fabricant.
Ne pas installer près des sources de chaleurs tels que radiateur, four, ou tout autre appareil (y compris les amplificateurs) qui produit de la chaleur.
Ne pas retirer la sécurité de la prise de terre. Une fiche polarisée possède deux lames dont une est plus large que l'autre. Une prise de terre possède deux lames et 
une broche de terre. La lame large ou la troisième broche est prévues pour votre sécurité. Si la fiche fournie ne rentre pas dans votre prise, consultez un électricien 
pour faire remplacer la prise obsolète.
Ne pas piétiner ou pincer le cordon d’alimentation, en particulier au niveau des fiches, des prises et où ils sortent de l’appareil.
Utiliser uniquement les accessoires spécifiés par le fabriquant.
Utiliser uniquement avec un chariot, un trépied, une console ou une table spécifié par le fabricant, ou vendu avec l’appareil.Lorsqu’un chariot est utilisé, déplacer 
l’ensemble chariot/appareil avec prudence afin d’éviter les blessures en cas de chutes. 
Débrancher l’appareil pendant l’orage ou lorsqu’il n’est pas utilisé pendant une longue période.
Confier toutes réparations à un personnel qualifié. Une réparation est nécessaire lorsque l’appareil a été endommagé, cordon d’alimentation ou la fiche 
endommagé, liquide renversé ou objets tombés dans l’appareil, l’appareil a été exposé à la pluie ou à l’humidité, ne fonctionne pas normalement ou est tombé.
L’appareil ne doit pas être exposé à des gouttes ou à des éclaboussures et aucun objet rempli de liquide, tels que vases, ne doit être posé sur l’appareil. 
La prise secteur est utilisée comme un dispositif de déconnexion et doit rester facilement accessible.
L’appareil doit être connecté à une prise secteur avec prise de terre.
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FRANÇAIS

Caractéristiques

MICRO

ECHO

VOLUME

Alimentation

Bouton
Morceau Précédent/Suivant

Carte TF SLOT

MICRO USB CHARGE

Haut-parleur

Nous	vous	félicitons	d’avoir	choisi	ce	microphone	et	haut-parleur	karaoké	portable	sans	fil.	Le	haut-parleur	karaoké	PM10	est	équipé	de	lumière	LED	
multicolore.	Veuillez	lire	ce	manuel	avant	l’utilisation	du	produit.

•	 Nom	:	Microphone	et	haut-parleur	karaoké	portable	sans	fil
•	 Référence n° : PM10
•	 Alimentation en entrée : 5 VCC ; 500 mA
•	 Puissance : 3 W (RMS)
•	 Gamme de fréquences : 20 Hz-20 KHz
•	 Rapport signal/bruit > 90 dB
•	 Protocoles pris en charge : HSP, HFP, A2DP, AVRCP
•	 Gamme	de	fréquences	sans	fil	:	2,40	GHz-2,48	GHz
•	 Puissance	de	transmission	sans	fil	:	Classe	II	(-6	dBm~+4	dBm)
•	 Dimensions du produit : 80*80*250 mm
•	 Poids : 250 g
•	 Témoin	d’alimentation	:	0,4	W
•	 Distorsion : < 0,5%
•	 Batterie : 3,7 V/1200 mAh
•	 Version Bluetooth : 3.0
•	 Matériau : ABS
•	 Temps de charge : 2,5 heures
•	 Autonomie : Environ 3 heures
•	 Distance de transmission : 10 m



FRANÇAIS

RECHARGING

Allumer/Éteindre

Bouton ICÔNE

Couplage Bluetooth

Lumière

FAQ (Questions fréquemment posées) 

Assurez-vous que le haut-parleur karaoké PM10 est complètement chargé avant de l’utiliser pour la première fois.
• Connectez le produit avec un câble USB.
• Pendant la charge, le témoin est allumé en rouge.
• Le témoin s’éteint dès que la batterie est complètement chargée.

1. Maintenez	appuyé	le	bouton	d’alimentation	pour	Allumer/Éteindre	l’unité.
2. L’unité	accède	directement	au	mode	couplage	Bluetooth	lorsqu’elle	allumée	pour	la	première	fois.
3. Appuyez	brièvement	sur	le	bouton	d’alimentation	pour	passer	en	mode	lumière.
4. La	lecture	de	musique	démarre	automatiquement	dès	qu’une	carte	TF	est	insérée.	Des	messages	vocaux	seront	émis	avant	le	cou-

plage	Bluetooth	et	l’insertion	d’une	carte	TF	pour	écouter	de	la	musique.

1. Poussez le bouton (Morceau Précédent/Suivant) vers le bas pour écouter le morceau suivant et maintenez appuyé le bouton pour 
augmenter le volume.

2. Poussez le bouton (Morceau Précédent/Suivant) vers le haut pour écouter le morceau précédent et maintenez appuyé le bouton pour 
baisser le volume.

3. Appuyez sur le bouton (Morceau Précédent/Suivant) pour lancer ou suspendre la lecture.
4. Poussez	le	bouton	ECHO	vers	le	haut	pour	augmenter	l’écho,	vers	le	bas	pour	diminuer	l’écho.
5. Poussez le bouton Volume vers le haut pour augmenter le volume, vers le bas pour diminuer le volume.

Écoute	de	musique	à	partir	d’appareils	compatibles	Bluetooth,	tels	que	smartphones,	tablettes,	ordinateur	etc.
Ce	haut-parleur	prend	en	charge	Bluetooth	A2DP.	L’unité	accède	directement	au	mode	couplage	Bluetooth	lorsqu’elle	allumée	pour	la	premi-
ère	fois.	Le	témoin	se	met	à	clignoter	en	bleu	pendant	les	messages	vocaux.	Cela	indique	que	le	haut-parleur	est	en	mode	couplage,	il	ne	
peut	être	connecté	que	si	le	couplage	Bluetooth	s’est	effectué	avec	succès.

1.	Appuyez	sur	le	bouton	d’alimentation	pour	allumer	la	lumière.
2.	Appuyez	sur	le	bouton	d’alimentation	pour	changer	la	couleur.
Étapes	:
Allumée 
--> Niveau 1. Rouge 
--> Niveau 2. Bleu foncé 
--> Niveau 3. Vert 
--> Niveau 4. Rose 
--> Niveau 5. Bleu clair 
--> Niveau 6. Changement cyclique 
--> Niveau 7. Avec changement au rythme de la musique 
–->	Éteinte.

1. Le témoin d’alimentation est éteint : 
Utilisez le câble USB pour charger le haut-parleur.

2. Le son du microphone est coupé. 
Allumez PM10 et augmentez le volume.

3. L’écho du microphone est coupé. 
Augmentez	le	niveau	de	l’écho.

4. Le son n’est pas clair. 
Vérifiez	s’il	y	a	des	interférences	avec	d’autres	appareils.

5. La musique est coupée. 
Réglez le volume du téléphone portable ou maintenez appuyé le bouton pour augmenter le volume de PM10.

Connexion de téléphone portable:
Étape	1	:	Accédez	aux	réglages	Bluetooth	sur	votre	téléphone/tablettes	et	sélectionnez	«	Recherche	d’appareils	»	pour	effectuer	la	re-
cherche des appareils Bluetooth dans les alentours.
Étape	2	:	Trouvez	le	nom	Bluetooth	du	haut-parleur,	le	sélectionner	pour	le	connecter.
Étape	3	:	Entrez	«0000»	et	appuyez	sur	OK	si	un	mot	de	passe	vous	sera	demandé.

Couplage et connexion Bluetooth
1. Si	le	haut-parleur	a	déjà	été	connecté	à	des	appareils	Bluetooth,	il	se	reconnecte	automatiquement	avec	le	dernier	appareil	Bluetooth	con-

necté	dès	qu’il	est	allumé.
2. Si	le	haut-parleur	n’a	pas	été	connecté	avec	un	appareil	Bluetooth,	il	passe	en	mode	couplage	Bluetooth,	et	il	faut	appuyez	sur	«connect»	

pour effectuer le couplage.
3. Un	autre	téléphone/tablette	Bluetooth	ne	peut	pas	être	connecté	au	haut-parleur	lorsque	ce	dernier	est	déjà	connecté	à	un	autre	appareil.
4. Si	le	téléphone/tablette	est	connecté	à	un	autre	appareil	Bluetooth,	il	ne	peut	pas	être	connecté	au	haut-parleur	Bluetooth.	Vous	devez	

désactiver la connexion Bluetooth avec un autre appareil Bluetooth sur votre téléphone/tablette avant de connecter ce dernier au haut-parleur 
Bluetooth.

* PM10 ne peut pas être utilisé comme un haut-parleur mains libres pour appel



WAARSCHUWING

WARNING: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE OR SHOCK, 
DO NOT EXPOSE THIS PRODUCT TO RAIN OR MOISTURE 

Het uitroepteken binnenin een driehoek is om de gebruikers aan te geven dat er 
belangrijke reparatie en onderhoud instructies te vinden zijn. Deze kunt u vinden in 
de handleiding die bij dit product zit.
Het flash teken binnenin een driehoek geeft aan dat er een gevaarlijk voltage aan de 
binnenkant van het product zit. Deze kan gevaarlijk genoeg zijn om een stroomstoot 
te geven aan de gebruiker.
Nota:
Probeer nooit om de achterkant of de power adapter te openen omdat u zich blootstelt 
aan een gevaarlijk voltage of andere gevaren. Uw garantie zal dan ook voorbij zijn. Er 
zijn geen gebruikersvriendelijke objecten in de binnenkant.
Nota:
Dit apparaat overschrijdt niet de B Klasse limieten voor radio storingen emissies voor 
digitale apparaten als aangegeven in de Radio Interference Regulations of Industry 
Canada. Deze limieten zijn er om er voor te zorgen dat er geen schadelijke radio 
storingen worden uitgestoten in residentiële area's.
Nota:
Verander de antenne van positie.
Zet het apparaat verder van de zender af.
Sluit het apparaat aan een andere stroomtoevoer aan dan de zender.
Vraag aan uw dealer of een ervaren radio/TV technicus voor assistentie.

CAUTION: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE OR 
SHOCK, DO NOT REMOVE COVER OR BACK. 

NO USER-SERVICEABLE PARTS INSIDE. REFER 
SERVICING TO QUALIFIED PERSONNEL

Class II equipment symbol

This symbol indicates that
the unit has a double system.

Belangrijke veiligheid instructies
Lees deze instructies.
Bewaar deze instructies. Let op alle waarschuwingen.
Volg deze instructies.
Gebruik dit apparaat niet dichtbij water.
Maak alleen schoon met een droge doek.
Bedek geen ventilatie openingen.
Installeer volgens de aanwijzingen van de fabrikant.
Installeer niet in de buurt van hitte bronnen zoals radiatoren, fornuizen of andere apparaten zoals speakers.
Let op het type stopcontact dat nodig is om dit product aan te sluiten. Als deze niet hetzelfde is vraag dan aan een elektricien voor hulp.
Zorg ervoor dat er niet op de stroomkabel wordt gestaan of dat deze wordt beschadigd.
Gebruik alleen officiële accessoires die door de fabrikant worden aangegeven.
Wanneer u het product beweegt deze alleen met de bijgevoegde kar bewegen om schade te voorkomen.
Sluit het apparaat af als er sprake is van onweer of als u het product niet meer gebruikt.
Laat reparaties en onderhoud alleen aan ervaren personeel over. Dit is nodig als de kabel beschadigd is, er vloeistoffen zijn gemorst of het apparaat gebroken is of 
niet meer werkt.
Geen objecten gevuld met vloeistoffen bovenop het apparaat plaatsen. 
De batterij kan niet blootgesteld worden aan vuur of veel zonlicht.
De MAINS plug wordt gebruikt om het apparaat af te sluiten.
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Nederlands

Specificaties

Microfoon

ECHO

VOLUME

Aan/Uit-knop

Knop voor 
Vorig/Volgend nummer

TF-kaart

MICRO USB Opladen

Luidspreker

Bedankt dat u heeft gekozen voor de draagbare draadloze microfoon PM10 karaokeluidspreker. PM10 Karaokeluidspreker is een karaokeluid-
spreker met kleurrijke LED-lampjesfunctie.
Lees deze handleiding door voor gebruik.

•	 Naam: Draagbare draadloze microfoon karaokeluidspreker
•	 Artikel nr.: PM10
•	 Invoer: DC 5 V; 500 mA
•	 Uitgangsvermogen: 3 W (RMS)
•	 Frequentiebereik: 20 Hz-20 kHz
•	 SNR > 90 dB
•	 Ondersteuningsovereenkomst: HSP, HFP, A2DP, AVRCP
•	 Draadloze frequentie: 2,40 GHz-2,48 GHz
•	 Draadloze overdrachtsvermogen: Klasse II (-6 dBm~+4 dBm)
•	 Omvang van het product: 80x80x250 mm
•	 Gewicht: 250 g
•	 LED-vermogen: 0,4 W
•	 Vervorming: < 0,5%
•	 Capaciteit van de batterij: 3,7 V/1200 mAh
•	 Bluetooth-versie: 3.0
•	 Materiaal: ABS
•	 Oplaadtijd: 2,5 uur
•	 Speelduur: Ongeveer 3 uur
•	 Zendbereik: 10 m



Nederlands

Opladen

Aan-/uitzetten

Knoppictogram

Bluetooth koppelen

Lampjesfunctie

Probleemoplossing

Zorg ervoor dat de PM10 karaokeluidspreker volledige is opgeladen voordat u deze voor de eerste keer gebruikt.
• Sluit het product aan met de USB-kabel.
• Het lampje zal rood branden tijdens het opladen.
• Het lampje zal uitgaan indien volledig opgeladen.

1. Houd de Aan/Uit-knop ingedrukt om AAN of UIT te zetten.
2. Houd de Aan/Uit-knop voor de eerste keer ingedrukt om in de Bluetooth-koppelmodus te gaan.
3. Druk kort op de Aan/Uit-knop om de belichtingsmodus te wijzigen.
4. Het afspelen van muziek vanaf TF-kaart zal automatisch omschakelen wanneer er een TF-kaart wordt ingevoerd. Er zal een spraak-

melding klinken voor het koppelen van Bluetooth en het afspelen van muziek vanaf TF-kaart.

1. Duw het knopje kort naar beneden om het volgende nummer af te spelen en lang om het volume te verhogen.
2. Duw het knopje kort naar boven om het laatste nummer af te spelen en lang om het volume te verlagen.
3. Druk op het knopje om de muziek af te spelen of te pauzeren.
4. Schuif het echoknopje naar boven om meer echo in te stellen; schuif het echoknopje naar onder om minder echo in te stellen.
5. Schuif het volumeknopje naar boven om meer microfoonvolume in te stellen; schuif het volumeknopje naar onder om minder micro-

foonvolume in te stellen.

Speel muziek af vanaf Bluetooth-apparaten, zoals smartphone, tablet, computer, enz.
Deze luidspreker ondersteunt Bluetooth-apparaten met A2DP-functie. Houd de Aan/Uit-knop voor de eerste keer ingedrukt om in de 
Bluetooth-koppelmodus te gaan. Het lampje knippert blauw en u hoort spraakmeldingen. Dit betekent dat de luidspreker nu in koppelmodus 
staat - uitsluitend in koppelmodus can Bluetooth succesvol gekoppeld en verbonden worden.

1. Druk kort op de Aan/Uit-knop om het lampje aan te zetten.
2. Druk kort op de Aan/Uit-knop om de kleur te wijzigen.
STAP:
AAN 
--> niveau 1. Rood 
--> niveau 2. Donkerblauw 
--> niveau 3. Groen 
--> niveau 4. Roze 
--> niveau 5. Hemelsblauw 
--> niveau 6. Wisselend 
--> niveau 7. Aan de hand van het ritme van de muziek 
--> UIT.

1. Het aan/uit-lampje brand niet. 
Controleer de USB-kabel en laad op.

2. Er komt geen geluid uit de microfoon. 
Zet de PM10 aan en stel het volume hoger in.

3. Er komt geen echo uit de microfoon. 
Stel de echo hoger in.

4. Er zit een ruis door het geluid. 
Controleer op storingen uit de directe omgeving.

5. Er komt geen muziek uit. 
Verhoog het volume vanaf uw mobiele telefoon of duw het knopje lang naar onder om het volume vanaf de PM10 te verhogen.

Verbinding met mobiele telefoon:
Stap	1.	Open	de	Bluetooth-instelling	op	uw	telefoon	of	tablet	en	klik	op	‘Search	device’.	De	mobiele	telefoon	zal	automatisch	zoeken	naar	
nabije Bluetooth-apparaten.
Stap 2. Zoek de naam van de Bluetooth-luidspreker, klik erop en maak verbinding.
Stap	3.	Voer	‘0000’	in	en	klik	op	‘OK’	als	u	wordt	gevraagd	om	een	wachtwoord	in	te	voeren.

Bluetooth-koppeling en -verbinding
1. Als de luidspreker eerder met een Bluetooth-apparaat verbonden is, zal het automatisch verbinding maken met het laatste Bluetooth-appa-

raat zodra deze wordt aangezet.
2. Als	de	luidspreker	niet	eerder	met	een	Bluetooth-apparaat	verbonden	is,	zal	het	in	Bluetooth-koppelmodus	gaan	en	kunt	u	op	‘Connect’	klik-

ken.
3. Er kunnen geen andere telefoons of tablets met de luidspreker worden verbonden als de luidspreker al is verbonden met een telefoon of 

tablet.
4. Als een telefoon of tablet is verbonden met een ander Bluetooth-apparaat, kan deze niet verbonden worden met de Bluetooth-luidspreker. 

Schakel de Bluetooth-verbinding met het andere Bluetooth-apparaat uit op uw telefoon of tablet en verbind deze opnieuw met de Bluetooth-
luidspreker.

* PM10 kan niet als handsfree luidspreker worden gebruikt voor het bellen



WARNUNG

WARNING: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE OR SHOCK, 
DO NOT EXPOSE THIS PRODUCT TO RAIN OR MOISTURE 

Das Ausrufungszeichen innerhalb des gleichschenkligen Dreiecks weist die Benutzer 
auf wichtige Anweisungen zu Bedienung und Pflege des Produkts hin

Der Blitz innerhalb des gleichschenkligen Dreiecks weist die Benutzer auf  die 
Anwesenheit nicht isolierter gefährlicher Spannung innerhalb der Hülle des Produkts. 
Diese kann stark genug sein um ein Elektroschock bei Menschen zu verursachen
ANMERKUNGEN:
Bitte versuchen Sie nicht die hintere Seite der Hülle oder das Netzteil zu öffnen.  Beim 
Öffnen der Hülle gehen Sie ein gefährliches Schockrisiko ein, und Sie können dabei 
auch den Lautsprecher beschädigen. Es befinden sich keine Einstellungsinstrumente 
für Nutzer innerhalb der Hülle. 
ANMERKUNGEN:
Dieses digitale Gerät überschreitet nicht die Grenzwerte der Klasse B für 
Funkstörungen aus digitalen Geräten, wie in den Anforderungen des RIRIC 
(Radio Interference Regulations of Industry Canada) festgelegt. Diese Grenzwerte 
wurden festgelegt um einen angemessenen Schutz vor schädlichen Störungen in 
Wohngebieten zu gewährleisten.
ANMERKUNGEN:
Orientieren Sie die Empfang Antenne.
Vergrößern Sie Trennung zwischen Gerät und der Empfänger. 
Stecken Sie das Gerät und den Empfänger an unterschiedliche Steckdosen. 
Fragen Sie Ihren Verkäufer oder einen erfahrenen Fernsehtechniker nach Rat.

CAUTION: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE OR 
SHOCK, DO NOT REMOVE COVER OR BACK. 

NO USER-SERVICEABLE PARTS INSIDE. REFER 
SERVICING TO QUALIFIED PERSONNEL

Class II equipment symbol

This symbol indicates that
the unit has a double system.

Wichtige Sicherheitsanleitungen
1. Lesen sie diese Anleitungen.
2. Verstauen und behalten sie diese Anleitungen.
3. Beachten sie die Warnung.
4. Befolgen sie die Anleitungen.
5. Benutzen sie dieses Gerät nicht in der Nähe von Wasser.
6. Säubern sie das Gerät nur mit einem trockenen Tuch.
7. Blockieren sie keine der Belüftungsausgänge. Instalieren sie das Gerät in Übereinstimmung mit den Anleitungen des Herstellers.
8. Installieren sie das Gerät nicht in der Nähe von Wärmequellen (Heizung, feuer) oder anderen Geräten die Hitze produtzieren (Verstärker).
9. Lassen sie sich nicht von der Wahl der Steckdose verwirren. Sollte der gelieferte Stecker nicht benutzbar mit ihrer Steckdose sein, verständigen sie einen 

Elektriker damit er ihre veraltete Steckdose austauscht.
10. Schützen sie die Stromkabel so, dass man nicht auf sie treten kann oder sie einklemmen kann, besonders an den Steckdosen und wo sie aus dem Gerät 

herauskommen.
11. Benutzen sie nur Zubehör das von dem selben Hersteller hergestellt wurde.
12. Benutzen sie das Gerät nur mit dem Wagen, Stativ, Halterung und Tisch die vom selben Verkäufer hergestellt wurden oder mit dem Gerät kamen. Wenn 

sie einen Wagen benutzen, achten sie darauf das Gerät nicht viel zu bewegen um Beschädigung durch einen Sturz zu verhindern.Desconecte este aparato 
durante tormentas o cuando no se use durante largos periodos de tiempo.

13. Überlassen sie jede Wartung einem qualifizierten Servicemitarbeiter. Deje todos los arreglos a personal de servicio profesional. Reparaturen sind nötig wenn 
das Gerät auf irgendeine Weise beschädigt wurde, ein Objekt in das Gerät hineingefallen ist, einen Wasserschaden hat oder es nicht korrekt funktioniert. 

14. Das Gerät sollte nicht kleinen Menge von Flüssigkeiten ausgesetzt sein und es dürfen keine Objekte gefüllt mit Wasser auf ihm platziert werden.
15. Die Batterie darf nicht exzessiver Hitze ausgesetzt werden wie Sonne, Feuer oder ähnliches.
16. Die wichtigsten Absatzmärkte werden verwendet werden, um das Gerät zu trennen.

Deutsch
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Eigenschaften

Mikrofon

ECHO

Lautstärke

Ein/Aus

Drehtaste für
vorherigen/nächsten Titel

MicroSD-Karte

MICRO USB Laden

Lautsprecher

Vielen Dank für den Kauf dieses tragbaren kabellosen Karaoke-Lautsprechers PM10 mit integriertem Mikrofon. Der Karaoke-Lautsprecher 
PM10 hat eine LED-Licht-Funktion mit vielen verschiedenen Farben. Bitte lesen Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung vor der ersten Verwendung.

•	 Bezeichnung: Tragbarer kabelloser Karaoke-Lautsprecher mit integriertem Mikrofon
•	 Artikelnummer: PM10
•	 Eingangsspannung: 5 V DC; 500 mA
•	 Ausgangsleistung: 3 W (RMS)
•	 Frequenzbereich: 20 Hz-20 KHz
•	 Signal-Rausch-Abstand > 90 dB
•	 Unterstützte Protokolle: HSP, HFP, A2DP, AVRCP
•	 Funkfrequenz: 2,40 GHz-2,48 GHz
•	 Leistung des Funksenders: Klasse II (-6 dBm~+4 dBm)
•	 Größe: 80*80*250 mm
•	 Gewicht: 250 g
•	 LED-Leistung: 0,4 W
•	 Klirrfaktor: < 0,5%
•	 Batteriekapazität: 3,7 V/1200 mAh
•	 Bluetooth-Version: 3.0
•	 Material: ABS
•	 Ladedauer: 2,5 Stunden
•	 Betriebsdauer: Ungefähr 3 Stunden
•	 Übertragungsreichweite: 10 m
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Laden

Ein-/Ausschalten

Bedienelemente

Bluetooth-Kopplung

Lichtfunktion

Fehlerbehebung

Bitte stellen Sie sicher, dass der PM10 Karaoke-Lautsprecher vor der ersten Verwendung vollständig aufgeladen ist.
•	 Verbinden Sie den Lautsprecher mit einem USB-Kabel.
•	 Die LED leuchtet rot, wenn das Gerät aufgeladen wird.
•	 Die LED hört auf zu leuchten, wenn das Gerät vollständig aufgeladen ist.

1. Drücken Sie lang auf die Ein-/Ausschalttaste, um das Gerät EIN oder AUS zu schalten.
2. Wenn Sie das erste Mal lang auf die Ein-/Ausschalttaste drücken, wechselt das Gerät in den Bluetooth-Koppelmodus.
3. Drücken Sie kurz auf die Ein-/Ausschalttaste, um den Lichtmodus zu ändern.
4. Musik von der MicroSD-Karte wird automatisch abgespielt, wenn Sie eine MicroSD-Karte einlegen. Das Gerät gibt eine Sprachnach-

richt aus, wenn Sie im Bluetooth-Koppelmodus sind oder wenn Musik von der MicroSD-Karte abgespielt wird.

1. Drücken Sie die Drehtaste kurz nach unten, um den nächsten Titel abzuspielen. Drücken Sie die Taste lang nach unten, um die Laut-
stärke zu erhöhen.

2. Drücken Sie die Drehtaste lang nach oben, um den vorherigen Titel abzuspielen. Drücken Sie die Taste lang nach oben, um die Laut-
stärke zu verringern.

3. Klicken Sie auf die Taste, um Musik abzuspielen oder anzuhalten.
4. Schieben Sie den Echo-Regler hoch, um mehr Echo zu erzeugen. Schieben Sie den Echo-Regler runter, um weniger Echo zu erzeugen.
5. Schieben Sie den Lautstärke-Regler hoch, um die Mikrofon-Lautstärke zu erhöhen. Schieben Sie den Lautstärke-Regler runter, um die 

Mikrofon-Lautstärke zu verringern.

Spielen Sie Musik direkt von Bluetooth-fähigen Geräten ab, z.B. von Smartphones, Tablets, Computern usw...
Dieser Lautsprecher unterstützt Bluetooth-Geräte mit A2DP-Funktion. Wenn Sie das erste Mal lang auf die Ein-/Ausschalttaste drücken, 
wechselt das Gerät in den Bluetooth-Koppelmodus. Die LED blinkt blau und es ertönt eine Sprachnachricht. Das bedeutet, dass sich das 
Gerät	im	Koppelmodus	befindet.	Nur	im	Koppelmodus	kann	eine	Bluetoothverbindung	zum	ersten	Mal	hergestellt	werden.

1. Drücken Sie kurz auf den Ein-/Ausschalter, um die Lichtfunktion einzuschalten.
2. Drücken Sie danach kurz auf den Ein-/Ausschalter, um die Farbe zu wechseln.
Schritte:
EIN
--> Stufe 1. Rot
--> Stufe 2. Dunkelblau 
--> Stufe 3. Grün
--> Stufe 4. Pink 
--> Stufe 5. Himmelblau 
--> Stufe 6. Wechselnd 
--> Stufe 7. Mit dem Rhythmus der Musik wechselnd 
--> AUS.

1. Die Power-LED leuchtet nicht: 
Überprüfen Sie das USB-Kabel und laden Sie das Gerät auf.

2. Das Mikrofon funktioniert nicht. 
Schalten Sie den PM10 ein und stellen Sie die Mikrofonlautstärke auf laut.

3. Das Mikrofon hat kein Echo. 
Schieben Sie den Echo-Regler hoch.

4. Die Wiedergabe ist verzerrt. 
Überprüfen Sie, ob es Störquellen in der Umgebung gibt.

5. Es wird keine Musik wiedergegeben. 
Bitte stellen Sie die Lautstärke auf dem Handy ein oder drücken Sie die Drehtaste lang nach unten, um die Lautstärke des PM10 zu erhöhen.

Verbindung mit dem Handy:
Schritt	1:	Öffnen	Sie	die	Bluetooth-Einstellungen	auf	Ihrem	Telefon	oder	Tablet	und	klicken	Sie	auf	„Geräte	suchen“.	Das	Telefon	oder	Tablet	
sucht dann automatisch nach Geräten in der Nähe.
Schritt	2:	Suchen	Sie	den	Namen	„Bluetooth	Speaker“,	klicken	Sie	darauf	und	verbinden	Sie	das	Gerät.
Schritt	3:	Geben	Sie	„0000“	ein	und	klicken	Sie	auf	OK,	wenn	Sie	nach	einem	Passwort	gefragt	werden.

Bluetooth-Kopplung und -Verbindung
1. Wenn der Lautsprecher bereits mit einem Bluetooth-Gerät verbunden war, verbindet er sich nach dem Einschalten automatisch mit dem 

zuletzt gekoppelten Gerät.
2. Wenn der Lautsprecher noch nicht mit einem Bluetooth-Gerät verbunden war, wechselt er in den Koppelmodus und ist für Ihr Gerät sichtbar.
3. Weitere Bluetooth-Telefone oder -Tablets können nicht mit dem Lautsprecher verbunden werden, wenn er bereits mit einem Telefon oder 

Tablet verbunden ist.
4. Wenn das Telefon oder Tablet bereits mit einem anderen Bluetooth-Gerät verbunden ist, kann es nicht mit dem Bluetooth-Lautsprecher ver-

bunden werden. Sie sollten die Bluetooth-Verbindung mit dem anderen Bluetooth-Gerät auf Ihrem Telefon oder Tablet beenden und dann das 
Telefon wieder mit dem Bluetooth-Lautsprecher verbinden.

* PM10 kann nicht als Freisprecheinrichtung für den Anruf benutzt werden



ADVERTENCIA

WARNING: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE OR SHOCK, 
DO NOT EXPOSE THIS PRODUCT TO RAIN OR MOISTURE 

El signo de exclamación dentro de un triángulo equilátero está para alertar usuarios 
de la presencia de instrucciones importantes de operación y mantenimiento en la 
literatura acompañando al producto.
El símbolo de rayo con flecha está para alertar al usuario de la presencia de un “voltaje 
dañino” no aislado dentro del producto, que puede llegar a ser de una magnitud 
suficiente para dar un choque de corriente a una persona.
Notas:
Por favor no intente abrir la tapadera trasera o el adaptador de corriente ni abrir o 
quitar la tapadera, ya que puede ponerse en contacto con voltajes peligrosos u otros 
peligros, y también hará que se rompa su uso restringido: No hay componentes para 
el servicio del usuario en el interior.
Notas:
Este aparato digital no supera los límites de clase B de emisiones de ruido de radio, 
tal como indicado en las Regulaciones de Industria de Interferencia de radio de 
Canadá. Estos límites están diseñados para ofrecer una protección racional en contra 
de peligrosas interferencias en una instalación residencial. 

Notas:
Vuelva a orientar o mueva la antena de recepción.
Separe más la equipación del receptor.
Conecte la equipación a un enchufe diferente al que está enchufado el receptor.
Consulte el vendedor o un técnico con experiencia en radio/TV para asistencia.

CAUTION: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE OR 
SHOCK, DO NOT REMOVE COVER OR BACK. 

NO USER-SERVICEABLE PARTS INSIDE. REFER 
SERVICING TO QUALIFIED PERSONNEL

Class II equipment symbol

This symbol indicates that
the unit has a double system.

Instrucciones de seguridad importantes 
1. Lea estas instrucciones.
2.  Guarde estas instrucciones.
3.  Tenga en cuenta todos los avisos.
4.  Siga todas las instrucciones.
5.  No use este aparato cerca del agua.
6.  Limpie solo con un paño seco.
7.  No bloquee ninguna salida de ventilación. Instale en concordancia con las instrucciones del fabricante.
8.  No sitúe el dispositivo cerca de ninguna fuente de calor como calefactores, fuego u otros aparatos (incluidos amplificadores) que produzcan calor.
9.  No se equivoque con que enchufe usar. Un enchufe polarizado tiene dos hojas, uno más ancho que el otro. Un enchufe de tierra tiene dos hojas y una clavija 

de tierra. La hoja ancha de la tercera clavija está para su seguridad. Si el enchufe proporcionado no se puede usar en su enchufe, consulte un electricista para 
reemplazar su enchufe obsoleto.

10.  Proteja el cable de corriente de ser pisoteado y dañado especialmente en los enchufes, y donde salen del aparato.
11.  Solo use accesorios especificados por el fabricante.
12.  Use solo con el carro, trípode, bracket, o mesa especificada por el fabricante, o vendido junto al producto. Cuando use un carro, tenga cuidado al mover el 

aparato y carro para evitar daños al caerse. Aviso de Carro Portátil.
13.  Desconecte este aparato durante tormentas o cuando no se use durante largos periodos de tiempo.
14.  Deje todos los arreglos a personal de servicio profesional. Reparaciones son necesitadas cuando el aparato ha sido dañado de cualquier manera como daño 

en el adaptador de corriente, daño de agua o si algún objeto ha caído dentro del aparato, el aparato ha sido expuesto a lluvia o humedad y no funciona de 
manera correcta, o ha caído.

15.  El aparato no deberá ser expuesto a pequeñas cantidades de líquidos, ni se podrá colocar ningún objeto lleno de agua por encima.
16.  La batería no podrá ser expuesta a calor excesiva tal como el sol, fuego o parecidos.
17.  Los enchufes principales serán usados para desconectar el dispositivo.

Español
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Especificaciones

Micrófono

ECO

Volumen

Encendido

Interruptor 
canción siguiente/anterior

Tarjeta TF

MICRO USB Carga

Altavoz

Gracias por elegir este micrófono inalámbrico portátil con altavoz para karaoke PM10. El altavoz para karaoke PM10 tiene una función de 
luz LED de colores.
Lea este manual antes de usarlo.

•	 Nombre: Micrófono inalámbrico portátil con altavoz para karaoke
•	 Nº de artículo: PM10
•	 Corriente: 5 VCC, 500 mA
•	 Potencia de salida: 3 W (RMS)
•	 Rango de frecuencias: 20 Hz-20 KHz
•	 SNR > 90 dB
•	 Perfiles	compatibles:	HSP,	HFP,	A2DP,	AVRCP
•	 Frecuencia inalámbrica: 2,40 GHz-2,48 GHz
•	 Potencia de transmisión inalámbrica: Clase II (-6 dBm - +4 dBm)
•	 Dimensiones del producto: 80 x 80 x 250 mm
•	 Peso: 250 g
•	 Potencia de LED: 0,4 W
•	 Distorsión: < 0,5%
•	 Capacidad de la batería: 3,7 V/1200 mAh
•	 Versión de Bluetooth: 3.0
•	 Material: ABS
•	 Tiempo de carga: 2,5 horas
•	 Tiempo de reproducción: 3 horas aprox.
•	 Distancia de transmisión: 10 m
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Carga

Encendido/Apagado

ICONO de botón

Vinculación por Bluetooth

Función de linterna

Preguntas frecuentes

Asegúrese de que el altavoz para karaoke PM10 esté completamente cargado antes de usarlo por primera vez.
•	 Conecte el producto con el cable USB.
•	 El indicador mostrará una luz roja durante la carga.
•	 El indicador se apagará cuando esté completamente cargado.

1. Mantenga pulsado el botón de encendido para encenderlo o apagarlo.
2. Mantenga pulsado el botón de encendido por primera vez y accederá al modo de vinculación por Bluetooth.
3. Pulse brevemente el botón de encendido para cambiar el modo de iluminación.
4. La música de la tarjeta TF se reproducirá automáticamente si hay insertada una tarjeta TF. Antes de realizar la vinculación por Blue-

tooth y de reproducir la música de la tarjeta TF, se escucharán unas indicaciones de voz.

1. Pulse brevemente hacia abajo el interruptor para reproducir la canción siguiente y manténgalo pulsado para subir el volumen.
2. Pulse brevemente hacia arriba el interruptor para reproducir la canción anterior y manténgalo pulsado para bajar el volumen.
3. Pulse el interruptor para reproducir o pausar la música.
4. Deslice hacia arriba el botón Eco para ajustar el nivel de eco en alto y deslícelo hacia abajo para ajustarlo en bajo.
5. Deslice hacia arriba el botón de volumen para subir el volumen del micrófono y deslícelo hacia abajo para bajarlo.

Reproduzca música desde dispositivos compatibles con Bluetooth, como Smartphones, tabletas, ordenadores, etc.
Este altavoz es compatible con dispositivos Bluetooth con función A2DP. Mantenga pulsado el botón de encendido por primera vez y ac-
cederá	al	modo	de	vinculación	por	Bluetooth.	El	indicador	parpadeará	en	azul	y	se	escucharán	indicaciones	de	voz.	Significa	que	el	altavoz	
está en modo de vinculación en ese momento y solo se puede vincular y conectar correctamente en modo de vinculación Bluetooth.

1. Pulse brevemente el botón de encendido para encender la luz.
2. Pulse brevemente el botón de encendido para cambiar el color.
PASOS:
Encendido 
--> Nivel 1. Rojo 
--> Nivel 2. Azul oscuro 
--> Nivel 3. Verde 
--> Nivel 4. Rosa 
--> Nivel 5. Azul celeste 
--> Nivel 6. Cambio cíclico 
--> Nivel 7. Cambios según el ritmo de la música 
--> Apagado.

1. La luz no se enciende: 
Compruebe el cable USB y cárguelo.

2. El micrófono no tiene sonido. 
Encienda el PM10 y suba el volumen.

3. El micrófono no tiene eco. 
Suba el nivel de eco.

4. Se escucha ruido. 
Confirme	si	hay	interferencias	ambientales.

5. No se escucha la música. 
Suba el volumen del teléfono móvil o mantenga pulsado hacia abajo el interruptor para subir el volumen del PM10.

Conexión a un teléfono móvil::
Paso	1.	Abra	los	ajustes	de	Bluetooth	de	su	teléfono	o	tableta	y	seleccione	‘Buscar	dispositivo’.	El	teléfono	móvil	buscará	automáticamente	
los dispositivos Bluetooth cercanos.
Paso 2. Busque el nombre del altavoz Bluetooth, selecciónelo y conéctelo.
Paso	3.	Introduzca	‘0000’	y	seleccione	Aceptar	si	le	pide	que	introduzca	una	contraseña.

Vinculación y conexión por Bluetooth
1. Si ya ha conectado anteriormente el altavoz con dispositivos Bluetooth, al encenderlo se conectará automáticamente al último dispositivo 

Bluetooth conectado.
2. Si no ha conectado anteriormente el altavoz con dispositivos Bluetooth, entrará en modo de vinculación por Bluetooth y podrá seleccionar 

‘Conectar’.
3. Cuando el altavoz por Bluetooth esté conectándose a un teléfono o tableta, no se puede conectar otros teléfonos o tabletas.
4. Si el teléfono o tableta se está conectando a otro dispositivo Bluetooth, no se podrá conectar al altavoz Bluetooth.  Debe cancelar la conexión 

por Bluetooth al otro dispositivo Bluetooth del teléfono o tableta y conectarlo otra vez con el altavoz Bluetooth.
* PM10 no se puede utilizar como altavoz manos libres para llamadas



AVVERTENZA

WARNING: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE OR SHOCK, 
DO NOT EXPOSE THIS PRODUCT TO RAIN OR MOISTURE 

Questo simbolo indica la presenza di una tensione elevata all'interno dell'apparecchio 
e dunque il rischio di una scossa elettrica. 

Questo simbolo indica la presenza di informazioni importanti sull'uso e la 
manutenzione dell'apparecchio. 
Nota:
Non provate mai a aprire l'involucro dell'apparecchio. Potete esporvi ad una 
scossa elettrica entrando in contatto con gli elementi ad alta tensione, e il diritto di 
garanzia non è più valido. La manipolazione o riparazione degli elementi all'interno 
dell'apparecchio non è di competenza dell'utente. 
Nota:
L'apparecchio è conforme alle disposizioni per apparecchi digitali di classe B 
dell'appendice 15 delle direttive FCC. 
Queste direttive offrono una protezione sufficiente dalle interferenze nocive nei 
complessi residenziali.

Nota:
Procedete nella seguente maniera nel caso di interferenze: 
Orientate diversamente l'antenna del ricevitore. 
Aumentate la distanza tra l'apparecchio e il ricevitore radio o TV. 
Collegate l'apparecchio ad un circuito elettrico diverso da quello al quale è collegato il ricevitore radio o TV. 
Indirizzatevi ad un tecnico qualificato se il problema persiste. 

CAUTION: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE OR 
SHOCK, DO NOT REMOVE COVER OR BACK. 

NO USER-SERVICEABLE PARTS INSIDE. REFER 
SERVICING TO QUALIFIED PERSONNEL

Class II equipment symbol

This symbol indicates that
the unit has a double system.

INDICAZIONI IMPORTANTI
1. Leggete con cura le istruzioni per l'uso. 
2. Conservate le  istruzioni. 
3. Rispettate tutte le avvertenze per  la sicurezza. 
4. Non mettete l'apparecchio a contatto con l'acqua.  Non esponetelo mai a pioggia e umidità. 
5. Pulite  l'apparecchio soltanto con un  panno asciutto. 
6. Badate a non bloccare mai le fessure di ventilazione dell'apparecchio. 
7. Installate l'apparecchio conformemente alle istruzioni per l'uso. 
8. Non collocate l'apparecchio  vicino a fonti di calore come il fornello, i radiatori  e apparecchi (inclusi gli amplificatori) che producono del calore. 
9. Non modificate mai la spina del cavo di alimentazione. 
10. Disponete il cavo d'alimentazione in modo da non poter attaccarvisi. 
11. Collegate soltanto degli apparecchi che sono supportati dal fabbricante.  
12. Collocate l'apparecchio soltanto su carrelli, sostegni e mobili raccomandati dal fabbricante. Se collocate l'apparecchio su un carrello, spostatelo con 

prudenza affinché non si rovesci (c'è il rischio di ferirsi e di provocare dei danni all'apparecchio). 
13. Staccate il cavo dalla corrente durante un temporale e durante un lungo periodo di non uso.  
14. Confidate ogni intervento sull'apparecchio ad un tecnico qualificato. Le riparazioni sono necessarie se l'apparecchio, il cavo d'alimentazione o la 

spina  è danneggiata, e se degli oggetti o liquidi sono penetrati all'interno dell'apparecchio; oppure se l'apparecchio è caduto o se è stato esposto a 
pioggia o umidità, e se non funziona correttamente. 

15. Non collocate l'apparecchio in un posto dove è esposto a pioggia e a spruzzi d'acqua, e non collocate dei contenitori riempiti di liquidi (per esempio 
dei vasi da fiori) sull'apparecchio.  

16. Non esponete le pile all'estremo calore (per esempio al fuoco e alla luce solare diretta).  
17. Il cavo di alimentazione permette di interrompere l'alimentazione di corrente e deve essere accessibile in permanenza. 
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Specifiche

Mic

ECHO

Volume

Accensione/
Spegnimento

Pulsante
brano prec./seg.

Scheda TF

MICRO USB Carica

Altoparlante

Grazie	per	aver	acquistato	l’altoparlante	portatile	wireless	con	microfono	per	karaoke	PM10	con	funzione	luminosa	cromatica.
Leggere	questo	manuale	prima	dell’uso.

•	 Nome: Altoparlante portatile wireless con microfono per karaoke
•	 Nr. articolo: PM10
•	 Alimentazione: CC 5 B; 500 mA
•	 Potenza in uscita: 3 W (RMS)
•	 Gamma di frequenza: 20 Hz-20 KHz
•	 SNR > 90 dB
•	 Supporto	profili	Bluetooth:	HSP,	HFP,	A2DP,	AVRCP
•	 Frequenza wireless: 2,40 GHz-2,48 GHz
•	 Potenza di trasmissione wireless: Classe II (-6 dBm~+4 dBm)
•	 Dimensioni: 80x80x250 mm
•	 Peso: 250 g
•	 Potenza LED: 0,4 W
•	 Distorsione: < 0,5%
•	 Capacità	batteria:	3,7	V/1200	mAh
•	 Versione Bluetooth: 3.0
•	 Materiale: ABS
•	 Tempo di ricarica: 2,5 ore
•	 Tempo di riproduzione: circa 3 ore
•	 Distanza di trasmissione: 10 m
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Carica

Accensione/Spegnimento

Spiegazione dei pulsanti

Abbinamento del Bluetooth

Illuminazione

FAQ:

Accertarsi	che	l’altoparlante	per	karaoke	PM10	sia	completamente	carico	prima	di	utilizzarlo	la	prima	volta.
•	 Collegare il prodotto con il cavo USB.
•	 La	spia	si	illuminerà	in	rosso	durante	la	carica.
•	 La	spia	si	spegnerà	quando	la	carica	è	terminata.

1. Premere a lungo il pulsante di accensione/spegnimento per accendere o spegnere.
2. Premere	a	lungo	il	pulsante	di	accensione/spegnimento	la	prima	volta	per	accedere	alla	modalità	di	abbinamento	del	Bluetooth.
3. Premere	rapidamente	il	pulsante	di	alimentazione	per	modificare	il	colore	dell’illuminazione.
4. La	riproduzione	della	musica	si	attiverà	automaticamente	quando	viene	inserita	la	scheda	TF.	L’abbinamento	del	Bluetooth	e	la	riprod-

uzione	della	musica	contenuta	nella	scheda	TF	verrà	confermata	da	una	voce.

1. Scorrere rapidamente la rotellina verso il basso per riprodurre il brano seguente e tenere premuto a lungo per aumentare il volume.
2. Premere	rapidamente	la	rotella	verso	l’alto	per	riprodurre	il	brano	precedente	e	tenere	premuto	a	lungo	per	diminuire	il	volume.
3. Premere la rotellina per riprodurre o mettere in pausa la musica.
4. Far scorrere il tasto Echo in alto per aumentare il riverbero, farlo scorrere in basso per diminuire il riverbero.
5. Far scorrere il tasto Volume in alto per aumentare il volume, farlo scorrere in basso per diminuire il volume.

È possibile riprodurre musica da dispositivi compatibili con Bluetooth come smartphone, tablet, computer, ecc.
L’altoparlante	supporta	i	dispositivi	Bluetooth	con	funzione	A2DP.	Premere	a	lungo	il	pulsante	di	accensione/spegnimento	la	prima	volta	
per	accedere	alla	modalità	di	abbinamento	del	Bluetooth.	La	spia	lampeggerà	in	blu	e	una	voce	indicherà	che	l’altoparlante	è	pronto	per	
l’abbinamento.	Solo	in	questa	modalità	è	possibile	abbinare	il	Bluetooth	e	connettersi	correttamente.

1.	Premere	brevemente	il	pulsante	di	accensione/spegnimento	per	attivare	l’illuminazione.
2. Premere brevemente il pulsante di accensione/spegnimento per cambiare il colore.
SEQUENZA:
Acceso 
--> Livello 1. Rosso 
--> Livello 2. Blu 
--> Livello 3. Verde 
--> Livello 4. Rosa 
--> Livello 5. Azzurro 
--> Livello 6. Rotazione ciclica 
--> Livello 7. Cambiamento secondo il ritmo musicale 
--> Spento.

1. La spia di accensione non si illumina: 
Verificare	che	il	cavo	USB	sia	collegato	e	caricare	l’altoparlante.

2. Il microfono non emette suoni. 
Accendere PM10 e alzare il volume.

3. Il microfono non emette il riverbero. 
Aumentare il livello del riverbero.

4. L’audio presenta dei rumori. 
Controllare se non ci sono interferenze ambientali.

5. Non viene emessa alcuna musica. 
Aumentare il volume tramite il cellulare o premere o tenere premuta a lungo la rotellina verso il basso per aumentare il volume di PM10.

Connessione con uno smartphone:
Fase	1.	Accedere	alle	impostazioni	Bluetooth	sul	telefono	o	il	tablet	e	premere	“Ricerca	dispositivi”	per	iniziare	la	ricerca	automatica	dei	
dispositivi Bluetooth nelle vicinanze.
Fase	2.	Cercare	il	nome	dell’altoparlante	Bluetooth,	selezionarlo	e	connettersi.
Fase	3.	Inserire	“0000”	e	selezionare	OK	nel	caso	sia	visualizzata	una	finestra	richiedente	una	password.

Abbinamento e connessione Bluetooth
1. Se	l’altoparlante	è	già	stato	connesso	a	un	dispositivo	Bluetooth	in	precedenza,	si	collegherà	in	automatico	all’ultimo	dispositivo	appena	viene	

acceso.
2. Se	l’altoparlante	non	è	mai	stato	connesso	a	un	dispositivo	Bluetooth	in	precedenza,	attiverà	la	modalità	di	abbinamento	una	volta	selezi-

onato	“Connetti”.
3. Non	è	possibile	collegare	più	di	uno	smartphone	o	un	tablet	alla	volta	all’altoparlante.
4. Se	smartphone	o	tablet	sono	già	connessi	ad	altri	dispositivi	Bluetooth,	non	è	possibile	collegarsi	all’altoparlante	Bluetooth.	Occorre	prima	

scollegarsi	dagli	altri	dispositivi	Bluetooth	e	quindi	tentare	di	nuovo	la	connessione	con	l’altoparlante	Bluetooth.
* PM10 non può essere utilizzato come altoparlante a mani libere per la chiamata
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